Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



China Ruyi Holdings Limited 中國儒意控股有限公司

(a company incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 136)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a special general meeting (the "**SGM**") of China Ruyi Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") shall be held at 2:45 p.m. or immediately after the conclusion of the annual general meeting of the Company to be held on the same day, whichever is later, on Wednesday, 28 June 2023 at 15th Floor, China Evergrande Centre, 38 Gloucester Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following ordinary resolution. Words and expressions that are not expressly defined in this notice of SGM shall bear the same meaning as those defined in the circular of the Company dated 12 June 2023.

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT

- (a) the 2023 Game Cooperation Framework Agreement (as defined in the circular of the Company dated 12 June 2023 of which this notice forms part (the "**Circular**")) (a copy of which is tabled at the meeting and marked "A" and initialled by the chairman of the meeting for the purpose of identification) and the transactions contemplated thereunder, and the implementation thereof be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified;
- (b) the Annual Caps (as defined in the Circular) for the respective financial years ending on 31 December 2023, 31 December 2024 and 31 December 2025 be and are hereby approved; and
- (c) any one Director (or one Director and the secretary of the Company or any two Directors or such other person (including a Director) or persons as the Board may appoint, in the case of execution of documents under seal) be and is/are hereby authorized for and on behalf of the Company to execute all such documents, instruments and agreements and to do all such acts or things which

he/she/they consider necessary, desirable or expedient for the purpose of, or in connection with the implementation of and giving effect to the 2023 Game Cooperation Framework Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder including the affixing of common seal thereon."

Yours faithfully, By order of the Board China Ruyi Holdings Limited Ke Liming Chairman

Hong Kong, 12 June 2023

Notes:

- 1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the SGM is entitled to appoint one or, if he is the holder of two or more Shares, more than one proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her/it. A proxy need not be a member.
- 2. A form of proxy for use at the SGM is enclosed herewith. To be valid, the form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or notarially certified copy thereof must be deposited with the branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company in Hong Kong, Tricor Secretaries Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong as soon as possible and, in any event, not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the SGM or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be). Completion and deposit of the form of proxy will not preclude a Shareholder from attending and voting in person at the SGM or any adjournment thereof (as the case may be).
- 3. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude a Shareholder of the Company from attending and voting in person at the SGM convened or any adjournment thereof and in such event, the authority of the proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 4. In the case of joint holders of a Share, any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such Share as if he/she/it was solely entitled thereto. If more than one of such joint holders are present at the SGM, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders. For this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.
- 5. For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the SGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 23 June 2023 to Wednesday, 28 June 2023 (both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of Shares will be registered. In order for a Shareholder of the Company to be eligible to attend and vote at the SGM, all transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Secretaries Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, 21 June 2023.
- 6. References to time and dates in this notice are to Hong Kong time and dates.

As at the date of this notice, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. KE Liming, Ms. CHEN Xi, Mr. WAN Chao and Mr. ZHANG Qiang; and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. CHAU Shing Yim, David, Mr. NIE Zhixin, Mr. CHEN Haiquan and Professor SHI Zhuomin.